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The colors of this model included silver and black.
The black type model is provided with (K) in the
Service Manual.

o
ORDER NO. ~ *87.062527C8

Service Manual

Stereo Integrated Amplifier

SU-Z35

(E], [EGA] IEK],[EF].[EH],

[EB],[Ei],[XA][XL][PC]

SU-Z35(K

Areas

[E],IEGA],EH],[XA], PC]

* (E] is available in Scandinavia and Switzerland.
* [EGA) is available in F.R. Germany.

* [EK] is available in United Kingdom.

* [EF] is availabfe in France.

* [EH] is availabie in Holland.

* [EB] is availabie in Belgium.

* [Ei] is available in Italy.

* [XL] is available in Australia,
\* [PC] is available in Eurropean Audio Club.

~

* [XA] is available in Southeast Asia, Oceania, Africa,
Middle Near East and Central South America.

S

Spe(:IfIcatlons {Specifications are subject to change without notice for further improvement.)

(DIN 45 500)

B AMPLIFIER SECTION

1 kHz continuous power output

both channels driven 2 ¥ 32w (80))
2 X 40W {402)
40 Hz~20 kHz continvous power output

both channels driven 2 > 30W (B(Y
2 > 32W {400)

Total harmonic distortion
rated power at 1 kHz 0.03% (8Q2)
0.05% (4())
raled power at 40 Hz~20 kHz 0.03% {8Q2)
0.05% {4(2)
half power at 1 kHz 0.005% (80))
0 007% (40))
haft power at 40 Hz~20 kHz 0.03% (80))
Q.05% (4())
—26 dB power at 1 kHz 0.01% (400
50 mW power at 1 kHz 0.01% (402

Intermodulation distortion
rated power at 250 Hz: 8 kHz=4:1, 40 0 05%

rated power al 60 Hz: 7 kHz=4: 1, SMPTE, 8Q)
Power bandwidth
both channets driven, —3 dB

0 03%

10 Hz~25 kHz (40)
10 Hz~25 kHz (802}

Residual hum and noise 0.8 mv
Damping tactor 20 {402). 40 (B0
Input sensitivity and impedance
PHONO 2.5 mv/47kQd
TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE 150 mV/22k(:
PHONO maximum input voltage (1 kHz, RMS) 150 mV

Frequency response
PHONO RIAA standard curve
+0.8 ¢B (30 Hz~15 kHz)

TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE 10 Hz~80 kHz (=3 dB)

S/N
rated power (400}
PHONO 72 dB (IHF, A: 72 dB)
TUNER. AUX/CD/VIDEQ, TAPE
86 dB (IHF. A: 97 dB)
—26 dB power (400}

PHONO 6E d_
TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE 65 dl
50 mW power (44)}
PHONO 62 dB
TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE 62 dB
Tone controls
BASS 50 Hz. +10 dB~ - 10 dB
TREBLE 20 kHz, +10 dB~ -10 dB
Loudness control (volume at —30 dB) 50 Hz, ~9 dB
Output voltage and impedance
REC QUT 150 mv

Channel balance, AUX/CD/VIDEO 250 Hz~6,300Hz £1dB
Channel separation, AUX/CD/VIDEOQ, 1 kHz 50 dB
Headphones output level and impedance 360 mv/3300
Load Impedance 401~ 180
B GENERAL "

Power consumption 260W

Power supply
For United Kingdom and Australla AC 50Hz/60Hz, 240V
For continental Europe AC 50Hz/60Rz, 220V
For others AC 50Hz/60Hz, 110V/120V/220V/240V
Dimensions (AN ><HXD) 430 X 86 X 240 mm

(16-15/16" X 3-3/8" '9-7/18")
Weight 4.6 kg
(10.2 1b.)

Note:

Total harmonic distortion is measured by the digital specirum
analyzer (H.P. 3045 system).

Technics

Matsushita Electric Trading Co., Ltd.

PO Box 288 Central Osaka Japan

i
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® Diese Broschire enthalt die technischen Daten und die Beschreibungen der Justiermethoden fir SU-Z3% in deutscher,
franzdsischer und spanisher Sprache, sowie die entsprechend dem Gebiet zu dandernden Schaltungen.
® Bewahren Sie das Blichlein zusammen mit der Bedienungsanleitung fir SU-Z35 (Bestell-Nr. $083062527C8) auf.

. SAFETY PRECAUTION ® Cette brochure contient les spécifications et les procédures de réglage pour le SU-Z35, écrites en allemand, en frangais et

. Before servicing, unplug the power cord to prevent an electric shock. en espagnol et explique les circuits devant étre modifiés selorl les régions. o

. When replacing parts, use only manufacturer’s recommended components for safety. ® Classer ce manuel en meme temps qu'avec le manuel de service du SU-235 (N drordre SDB3062527¢8)

. Check the condition of the power cord. Replace if wear or damage is evident.

. After servicing, be sure to restore the lead dress, insulation barriers, insulation papers, shields, etc.

. Before returning the serviced equipment to the customer, be sure 1o make the following insulation resistance 1est 10
prevent the customer from being exposed to a shock hazard.

® Este librito contiene las especificaciones vy procedimientos de ajuste para SU-Z35, escritas en aleman, francés y espanol, y
los circuitos a cambiarse segun las areas.
® Guardar este manual juntamente con el manual de servicio de SU-Z35 (Pedido N@. SD83062527C8).

(@2 N N FD RN I

o INSULATION RESISTANCE TEST | DEUTSCH

1. Unplug the power cord and-short the two prongs of the plug with a jJumper wire.

2. Turn on the power switch. : . TECHNISCHE DATEN {$pezifikationen Konnen infolge von Verbesserungen ohne Ankundigung geandert werden.)
3. Measure the resistance value with ochmmeter between the jumpered AC plug and each exposed metal cabinet part, such as T
screwheads antenna, control shafts, handle brackets, etc. Equipment with antenna terminals shou!d read between 3MS2 i
0 ; ; : . . e DIN 45 500 -26 dB Leistung (4 Q)
and 5.2M82 to ail exposed parts. (Fig. A} Equipment without antenna terminals should read approximately infinity to ( ) Phono 65 dB
alt exposed parts. (Fig. B) - TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE 65 dB
Note: S , . . , e B VERSTARKERTEIL -
ote: ome exposed parts may be isolated from the chassis by design. These will read infinity, 50 mW Leistung (4 ()
bei 1 kH Phono 62 dB
Dauerton-Ausgangsleistung bei 1 kHz TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE 62 0B
beide Kandle ausgesteuert 232w (8 E
2 % 40W (4 Q) requenzgang
. . Phono RIAA-Standardkurve
Antenna | Dauerton-Ausgangsleisiung bei 40 Hz ~ 20 kHz +0.8 dB (30 Hz ~ 15 kHz)
terminal ~——tad { | beide Kanile ausgesteuert g i gg\'wv ti gi TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE 10 Hz ~ B0 kHz (-3 0B}
' ) Klangregler
; Gesamiklirfaktor o 18 O BaBregler (BASS) 50 Hz, +10 dB ~ ~10 dB
Exposed ) Exposed » Nennleistung bei 1 kHz 003 (88 Hohenregler (TREBLE) 20 KHz. +10 ¢B ~ —10 0B
metal tal . . 0'0500 (8 Q) Gehbrrichtige Lautstirkekorrektur (Loudness)
Sar meta Nennleistung bei 40 Hz ~ 20 kHz O'Ogu’b (4 Q) {bei —30 dB Ausgangsleistung) 50 Hz, +9 ¢B
m part N . . 0'05:0 (B O) Ausgangsspannung und -impedanz
@Oh haibe Nennleistung bei 1 kHz 0'007:0 (40) Auinahmeausgang (REC OUT) 150 mV
mmeter & onmmeter E _ 0.007% (4¢1) Kanalabweichung (AUX/CD/VIDEO, 250 Hz ~ 6300 Hz)
halbe Nennieistung bei 40 Hz ~ 20 kHz 0.03% (8 () 1 dB
(Fig. A} (Fig. B) _ e g-g?:f’ ((: 2’) Ubersprechddmptung (AUX/CD/VIDEO 1 kHz) 50 dB
Resistance = 3MQ—52MQ Resistance = Approx oo ~26 dB Leistung be: kHz 0‘010'; (@0 Kopthorerpegel und -impedanz 360 mv/330 0
50 ’2“’: Le'S“;'nEt bei 1 kHz e Lautsprecherimpedanz 40~ 161
. . e L . - Intermodulationstaktor
4. 1f the measurement is outside the specified limits, there is a possibility of a shock hazard. The equipment shouid be Nennleistung bei 250 Hz: B kHz = 4:1,4 (0 0.05%
repaired and rechecked before it is returned to the customer. Nennleistung bei 60 Hz: 7 kHz = 4:1, nach SMPTE, 8 {
0.03%
Leistungsbandbreite B ALLGEMEINE DATEN
. pROTECTION CIRCUITRY beide Kanile ausgesteuert bei -3 dB
10 Hz ~ 25 kHz (4 Q) Leistungsaufnahme 260 W
The protection circuitry may have operated if eigher of If this occurs, follow the procedure gutlined below: 10 Hz ~ 25 kHz (8 0) Netzspannung
the following conditions is noticed: 1. Turn off the power. Restbrumm und Gerdusch 0,8 mv Fur Kontinentaleuropa Wechseistrom 50 Hz/60 Hz, 220V
® Nosound is heard when the power is turned on. 2. Determine the eause of the problem and correct it Dampfungsfaktor ; - 201440 40 E 5 Flr andere Lander Wechselstrom 50 Mz/69 Mz
® 5 d i f . ' Eingangsempfindlichkeit und -impedanz 110V 20V/7220V/240V
ound stops during performance. 3. Turn on the power once again
The function of this circuitry is to prevent circuitr Phono 2.5 my7a7 ko Abmessungen (BxHT) 430 86 x 240 mm
damage if, for example, the OSYf e dp ti v k Y Note: TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE 150 my/22 k) Gewicht 4.6 kg
. B 1t nan . . . . R -
with gan impedance? less thcjan tr\;e E:ndic:?:dwrz!:gja‘rir When the protection circuitry functions the unit will not Maximale TA-Eingangsspannung (1 kHz, et.) 150 mv
m- . . P
. operate unless th Gerauschabstand
pedance of the amplifier are used. ag?ain 3 the power is first turned off and then on ! Nennleistung (4 Q)
’ i Phone 72 dB (nach IHF. A 72 dB) Bemerkung:
J TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEQ, TAPE Der Gesamtklirrfakior wurde mit einem digilalen Rausch-
' 86 dB {nach IHF, A: 97 dB) spektrometer {Anlage H.P. 3045) gemessen.




FRANCAIS

FRANCAIS

B CARACTERISTIQUES

[Sujst a changement sans préaris.)

(DIN 45 500)
B SECTION AMPLIFICATEUR

Puissance de sortie continue @ 1 kHz

les deux canaux en circuit 2 X 32W (8}
2 X 40W (4(1)

Puissance de sortie continue de 40 Hz~20 kHz,
tes deux canaux en circuit 2 X 30W (8Q)
2 X 32W (402)

Distorsion harmonique totale

a puissance nominale (1 kHz) 0,03% (802)
0,05% {40})
a puissance nominale (40 Hz~20 kHz) 0,03% (8Q2)
0,05% (402)
a demi-puissance (1 kHz) 0.005% (8Q)
0.007% (4L
a demi-puissance (40 Hz~20 kHz) 0,03% (B(Y)
0,05% (402}
puissance de —26 dB a 1 kHz 0.01% 448))
puissance de 50 mW a 1 kHz 0.01% (40)

Distorsion d'intermodulation
a puissance nominale 3 250 Hz: 8 kHz—4:1, 40 0,05%
a puissance nominale a 60 Hz: 7 kHz=4:1, SMPTE, 80
0,03%
Réponse de frequences
les deux canaux en circult, —3 dB 10 Hz~25 kHz (402)
10 Hz~25 kHz (802}
Bruit et ronflement résiduels 08 mv
Coefficient d’amortissement 20 (40)), 40 (80))
Sensibilité et impédance d'entrée
PHONO 2.5 mV/4TkG
SYNTONISATEUR, AUX/CD/VIDEO, BANDE
{TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEQ, TAPE) 150 mV/22k(2

PHONO (tension d'entrée maximum, 1 kHz RMS} 150 mV
Signal/Bruit
4 puissance nominale (402)
PHONO 72 dB (IKF, A: 72 dB)

SYNTONISATEUR, AUX/CD/VIDEO, BANDE
(TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE)
86 dB (IHF, A: 97 dB)
puissance de —26 dB (4(2)

PHONO 85 dB
SYNTONISATEUR, AUX/CD/VIDEQ, BANDE
{TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE) 65 dB

puissance de 50 mW (40Q2)
PHONO 62 dB
SYNTONISATEUR, AUX/CD/VIDEO, BANDE
(TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE) 62 dB
Réponse de fréquence
PHONO Courbe nominale RIAA
+0,8 dB (30 Hz~15 kHz)
SYNTONISATEUR, AUX/CD/VIDEO, BANDE
(TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEQ, TAPE)
10 Hz~80 kHz {(—3 dB)
Réglage de la tonalité
BASSES (BASS) 50 Hz, +10 dB8~ —10 dB
AIGUS (TREBLE) 20 kHz, +10 dB~ - 10 dB
Compensateur physiologique (volume a —30 dB)

50 Hz, +9 dB
Tension de sortie et impédance
SORTIE ENREGISTREMENT (REC QUT) 150 mv
Equilibrage des canaux, AUX/CD/VIDEQ 250 Hz~6300 Hz
+1 dB
Séparation des canaux, AUX/CD!VIDEO 1 kHz 50 B
Niveau de sortie des casgques et impédance 360 my/3300
Impédance de charge 40~180)
B DIVERS
Consommation 260W

Alimentation
Pour I'Europe CA 50 Hz/60 Hz, 220V
Autres CA 50 Hz/60 Hz, 110V/120Vv/220V/240V
Dimensions {LXHXPr) 430 X 86 X 240 mm
Poids 4.6 kg

Nota:

La Société NATIONAL-PANASONIC-FRANGCE, importateur du
materiel MATSUSHITA-ELECTRIC déclare que cetappareil est
conforme aux prescriptions de la directive 76/889/C.E E. (arrété
14 Janvier 1980).

Remarque:
On mesure la distorsion harmonique totale au moyen d'un
analyseur de spectre digital (Systéme H.P. 3045).




ESPANOL

- W CIRCUITS TO BE CHANGED AND THE AREAS

e Power source circuit

ESPANOL

[XA] area
. ESPEC'FICACIO N Es (Estas especificaciones estén sujetas a cualguier cambio sin previo evisa.) = - - - - - - - -
———— Acoso:
il i
(DIN 45 500) —26 dB de potericla (402) ' | X Y &
TOCADISC. (PHONO) 65 dB & = o Lo
B SECCION AMPLIFICADOR SINTON., AUX./CD/VIDEO, GRAB. ! AT, en |2l 180l g
(TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEQ, TAPE) 65 dB ) 0 =~/ 3)\D ésgam‘“ g 8 o
Potencia continua de 1 kHz 50 mW de potencia (40) f e o) (s s : : 2 H J HE z )
.. - =
en ambos canales 2 = 32W (80Y) TOCADISC. (PHONO) 62 dB | N W 2 (3)/5 " > < 4] wc vereor
25 40W (400) SINTON., AUX/CD/VIDEQ, GRAB. S— %5 s <) P 220/240V
Potencia continua de 40 Hz~20 kHz (TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE) 52 dB Eo) 57 37 20 A . 50/ 60 H1
en ambos canales 2 X 30w (B()) Respuesta de frecuencla I = Acsoz
2 % 32W (40) TOCADISC. (PHONO) curva RIAAestandar 1 — 39, 59 jﬂlnj 1
{}storsion arménica totat 0.8 dB (30 Hz~15 kHz) T LVOLTAGE SELECTOR)
potencia de régimen a 1 kHz 0.03% r80)) SINTON., AUX./CD/VIDEQ, GRAB.

0.05% (41) (TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE) E - - - - - - - - -

potencia de régimen a 40 Hz~20 kHz 0.03% (802) 10 Hz~80 kHz (=3 dB) [XA] is available in Southeast Asia, Oceania, Africa, Middle Near East and Central South America.
0.05% (40) Controles de tono
mitad de potencia a 1 kHz 0.005% (802 BAJOS (BASS) 50 Hz, +10 dB~ —10 dB
0,007% (40) AGUDOS (TREBLE) 20 xHz, +10 dB~ —10 dB
mitad de potencia a 40 Hz~20 kHz 0.03% (80 Control de sonoridad (volumen a —30 dB) 50 Hz, +9 dB
’ 0.05% E“Q; Voltaje e impedancia de salida I[_E_F:]_area - [EGA] Ta _ [XL] ar_e_a —-
~26 dB de polencia a 1 kHz 0,01% (402) SAL. GRAB. (REC OUT) 150 mv
50 mW de potencia a 1 kHz 0,01% (40) Equilibrio de canales, AUX/CD/VIDEO 250 Hz~6300 Hz
Distorsion por intermodulacién +1dB et ary |
potencia de régimen a 250 Hz: 8 kHz=4:1, 40} 0.05% Separacion de canales, AUX/CD/VIDEC 1 kHz 50 ¢B l | bl
potencia de régimen a 60 Hz: 7 kHz—4:1, SMPTE, 80 Impedancia y nivet de salida de los auriculares 360 mW330Q I
0.03% Impedancia de carga 40 ~16{} 5
Ancho de banda de potencia R A
con ambos canales, —3 dB 10 Hz~25 kHz (40) T8 :G:
10 Hz~25 kHz (80) 5 AC 220V AC 220V ac240v |
Zumbido residual y ruideo 0.8 mv | BG/60Hz i 50/60Hz 1 | 50/80HL
Factor de amortiguamiento 20 (402), 40 (80} B GENERAL
Sensibilidad e impedancia de entrada
TOCADISC. (PHONO) 2,5 my/47k02 Consumo de energia 260W
SINTON., AUX./CD/VIDEO, GRAB. Alimentacién de energia - \ - - - - ‘P -
{TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEQ, TAPE) 150 mV/22k( Para Europa continental CA 50 Hz/80 Hz, 220V

Voltaje maximo de entrada de PHONO (1 kHz, RMS) 150 mV
Relacion de senal a ruido
potencia de réegimen (4Q2)
TOCADISC. (PHONO) 72 dB (IHF. A: 72 dB)
SINTON., AUX./CD/VIDEQ, GRAB.
(TUNER, AUX/CD/VIDEO, TAPE)
86 dB (IHF. A: 97 dB)

Para otros paises CA 50 Hz/60 Hz, 110V/120V/220V/240V
Dimensiones (An.xXAl xXProf.} 430 X 86 X 240 mm
Peso 4.6 kg

Nota:
La djstorsién armodnica total se mide con el analizador de
espectro digital (sistema H.P. 3045).

[Continental Europe]

[EF] is available in France,

[EGAI isavailable in F. R. Germany.

[XL] is available in Australia.

(FOWER)

O

AC 220V
50/60Hz




e Input/output terminal circuit
[EGA] area

For (EGA(F.R. Germany}]area

GROUND | [ PHONO |[ TUNER | AUX/CDIVIDEO | f{TAPE/EXT
(REC DUT) (PLAYBACK)

il

INPUT TERMINAL
CIRCUIT

»@H

m

e Speaker terminal circuit
[EGA] area.
For (EGA(F .R. G‘ermuny)]g]rec

JE

(L ch) CI153 WDOF

BIOIOIOIC

FTT

TUNER

=l
I

AUR/CDS
VIDEC

[REC OUT
TAPE /EXT
Loy ay

{R ¢h)

.SPEAKER
TERMINAL

;l“*—'

TUNER

AUX/CDs
vIDED

Ya)

Printed in Japan

830609100 ® YK/IM
8 *



ll LOCATION OF CONTROLS

Input sefector

Peak power level meter Selector indicators

Power {Push on)

Tape monitor
{ A source, = tapefext)

Tape indicator Aux/CD/Video Phono

Headphones jack Loudness

A off, =
Speaker Volume control { et on!

Tone controls Batance controi

Aux/CD/Video input

—(Unswitched}
}AC outlets
}(Switched) (For [XA},[PC]

argas only}

e

Voltage selector
{For [XA],[PC]
areas only)

Playback

Tape

Spesker terminal

® The power supply for this unit varies depending upon the areas. Also, the parts used for power supply are different.
So, refer to the circuit diagram and the replacement parts list.

* [XA, PC] areas is provided with voltage selector and AC outlets.

* 240V (50/60Hz) for Australia and United Kingdom.

¥ 220V {50/60Hz) for Continental Europe.

*110V/120V/220Vv/240V (BO/B0Hz) for other [XA, PC] areas.

* Phono input capacitance is about 150pF.

Il BEFORE REPAIR AND ADJUSTMENT

1. Turn off the power supply and short-circuit of power supply capacitors (C406, C407, 4700uF} at resistance {about
1082, BW) in order to discharge the charged vottage. Do not short bewween C406/C407 by screwdriver. |t may
damage the component.

2. Before wrning on the power supply after completion of repair, slowly apply the primary voltage by using a power
supply voltage controller to make sure that the consumed current is free of abnormality. The consumed current at
60Hz/50Hz in no signal mode is shown below with respect to supply voltage 110V/120V/220V/240V.

Power supply voltage AC110V AC120V ACZ20V AC240V
B0 Hz 130 ~ 270 mA 120 ~ 240 mA 65 ~ 135 mA 60 ~ 120 mA
Consumed current
60 Hz 130 ~ 270 mA 120 ~ 240 mA 65~ 135 mA 80 ~ 120 mA




Il DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIQNS

e How to remove the cabinet [Fig. 1)

1. Remove the 2 setscrews (Fig. 1: @, @] on the side
and 3 setscrews [Fig. 1: €@ ~ @] on the back of
the cabinet.

2. Remove the cabinet upward,

\-_W\/Fiear panel

% - Heatsink

Chassis

¢ How to remove the peak power meter [Fig. 3]

1. Remove the cabinet. [See Fig. 1]

2. To remove the setscrew [Fig. 3 @ 1 of the peak
power meter control P.C.B.

3. Set the pliers etc, on hold pin fixed the speaker selector
P.C.B. and cut it of the nipper. (Refer to Fig. 3—A)

4. Remove the peak power meater P.C.B., release the claw
in the direction of arrow (R), and insert a blade screw-
driver wapped with cloth into the gap between front
panel and peak power meter P.C.B.

e

[Fig. 1]

e How to remove the power amplifier IC [Fig. 2]

1. Remove the cabinet. [See Fig. 1]

2. Remove the 7 setscrews [(Fig. 22 @ ~ @1 on the
chassis and then remove the main P.C.B. with hzat-sink
from the chassis.

. Unsolder of power IC.

. Remove the 2 setscrews [Fig. 22 @ ., @® ] used to
secure the power IC on the heat-sink, and then pull the
power |C.

£ W

Note: When mounting the power IC, apply silicone com-
pound or equivalent heat diffuser to the rear side of
power IC, and then follow the set 1 ~4 reversely.

—

Pliers Nipper
,—\\ hold pigés_,,
] e / i
Screw drivar -\\’A e )
. .-cq" e
el
> * .~ Speaker
2 selector
P.C.B.
<~ [Fig. 3—A]

Peak power meter

- Peak power meter control P.C.B.

P.C.B.
[Fig. 3]

e How to remove the input selector P.C.B. [Fig. 4]

1. Remove the cabinet. [See Fig. 1]

2. Remove the satscrew [Fig. 4
wires,

3. Bemove the input selector P.C.B., release the claws in
the direction of arrow (B), and pull out the P.C.B.
toward the back of front panel

@® ] of the ground

Note: Insert s Input selector P.C.B. into the guide.

e How to remove the front panel and sub-panel

[Fig. 5]

1. Remove the 3 set screws [Fin 50 @ ~ @ ) on the
chessis next, pull out the front panal from the chassis.

2. Release the 5 claws at the top and the 4 clows at the
down uf the sub-panel, and then remove the front panel
aslant as in Fig. b.

e How to remove the each switch P.C.B. attached to
front panel [Fig. 6]

1. Remove the cabinet. [See Fig. 1]

2. Remove the setscrew [Fig. 6: @] of the ground wires
and then remove the front panel.

3. To remove the setscrew [Fig. 6- ()] and remove the
power switch P.C.B.

4. To remave the speaker selector P.C.B., release the
claw in the direction af arrow (€, and pull out the
P.C B. roward the back of front panel.

5. To remove the volume P.C.B., release the claw in the
direction of arrow (D), and pull out the F.C.B. toward

the back of front panel.

Note:
[XA, PC] areas only

How to remove the power switch P.C.B.

To remove the front panel and removs the 2
setscrews on the front of sub-panel.

Front panel

P.C.B.

Tl input selector ide
| quide 05! i

[Fig. 4]

/ claw
s ——

Front panel [f==] I )
|l down T Erone panel

b .
L Frant panel

DL

Front panef

(] g v
By
Volume P.C.B. j |

Ground wire

Pull out _ —r

[Fig. 6]




SU-235_

B POWER AMPLIFIER PROTECTION

e Short-circuit of speaker terminals

1.

O B W

If speaker terminals are short-circuited, a high level current will flow to power amplifiers Q5 and QB, causing the voliage
across emitter resistor RB 10 increase.

. Voltage across RS causes overload detecting transistor Q7 te wrn ON.

. Emitter voltage of Q7 (ground potential} goes to terminal (T} of 10302 through R8.
. Voltage at terminal (73 is transmitted to terminal (8) of muting I1C {1C401),

. When the terminal (8 of 1C401 reaches 0V, the muting circuit of 1C401 operate.

The muting circuit operate, the voltage of terminal (8) become OV, and then power supply tc the initial stage amplifier and
driver stage of 1C302 is discontinued.

Note: 1. Terminal 3 of 1C401 supplies power to drive circuit of power amplifier 1C302, and supptlies contrel voltage to

muting circuit of veliage amplifier 1IC301.
2. 1C401 is provided with muting function to prevent shock naise during power ON/OFF in addition to power
amplifier protection.
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|
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SU-Z235

M RESISTORS & CAPACITORS

Notes: 1.
Please use this part number for parts orders.
2. Imporiant safety notice:

Part numbers are indicated on most mechanical parts.

3. The & " mark is service standard parts and may differ from

praduction parts,
4. The unit of resistance is {Tlohm},

Components identified by A mark have special characteristics K

impaitant tor safety When replacing any of these components 6,

use only manufacturer’s specified parts.

Numbering System of Resistor

P

= 10000}, M = 1000k(1.

= 10°% pF
6. Bracketed indications in Ref, No.Columns specify ithe area.
Parts without these indications can be used for all areas.

Numbering System of Capacitor

The unit of capacitance is UF (microfarad).

Example
Example
ECKD  1H 103 z F
ERD 25 F J 101 Type Voltage Value Tolerance Peculiarity
Type Wattage Shape Tolerance Value ECEA o " R47 R
Resistor Type Wattage Tolerance Type  Voltage  Peculiarity use  Value  Special use
ERD : Carbon 10 : 1/8W J o 15%
ERG : Metal oxide 25 /AW | K::10% _ Voitage
ERO : Metal film S1: 174w Capacitor Type ECEA T oth Tolerance
— ype ar
ECEA : Electrolytic 1A 10V ECOP1 - 100V | J :+5%
ECCD : Ceramic 1€ : 29V K:210%
ECKD : Ceramic T1H : 50V Z :+80%, —20%
ECQM : Polyester 50 : 50V P +100%, —0%
25 @ 25V
Raf. No. | Part No. Vaiue Ret No. Part No. Value Ref. Ne. | Part Na. Value Raf. No. Part No. Value
RESISTORS R303.30¢ (5 |ERD25FJ122 | 1.2 || CAPACITORS C317,18  (§ |ECCDIHE20K |82P
RI05.306 (5 |ERD2GFII02 | 1K — 313320 (O |ECEASOZ4R? |47
ALZ ERDI0TLI391U| 390 ' 3 :
R34 Em?wmxczm zzik [|R307.308 S/ QERD25TJI24 | 120K (ngi %] Egggi?«zfoﬁi ?cﬁp Cin 322 (3 |ECEASDZL !
e EROIOMKGSE2 |56 2k |[R309.310 & [ERD25TI3 | 39K ' C33.3%4 (& |ECKDIH223ZF |0.022
. ) C5.6 S | ECKD1HATIKS |470P
7.8 eROIOTLIZ7IU 270 || R31L.312 1S |ERDZ5TJE23 &2k || o'y ECOMIH223KV [0.022
R9.10 ERDLOTLIG80U |68 RI3 3 5 ERDZFIZIL 270 | o9’y ECOMIHE82.2 |0, qnea|| C325-326 (& |ECKDIH103ZF 1 0.01
R11.12 TLI188U | 180K | 5, ' [EGATonly
R13.14 E:gigrumu 12 |[R3I5.316 (54 1ERD2SFIS0 |15 g{;ii b% 582212‘233‘35 ;3 Ci29,3% ©|ECEAIESZ0 |72
R15.16 ERDI0TLIS63U |s6x || R317.318 S JERD2STIIRZ 133K | 5)0itey (s | Ecepimaoke [1ap || G35 B4 |ECEAIENIRIS 13.3
M Enoioronoy . ||R39.320 s |eRoZsFazz |27k Al , Cim 54 |ECEAIENIRIS |33
RIDL 102 i |ERO#SFJ391 | 390 R321.322 5 /4 |ERDZSFII00 |10 C103 104 (g, ECCDIMIOIK | 106P C350 5 [ECEAS5021 1
My RI23.32¢ 'S |ERGIANJ33 | 330 A ca01 @ |eCEazszar? |47
RA01 o |ero2sTians 3 |0 eI e | €402 & |ECEASOZIRI 133
Q03104 S [ERozsEize 2o || R902 S [ERD25T1153 | 15K CoeA o 403 @ |eCEALAS4TD |47
L, ' R403 < |erDosFazal | 320 : Y 404 © |eceainsin |10
! R404 s |ERD25TU393 | 39 N £406,407 ECETSA2V472U | 4700
Rms,zggmonlsyr EROZSFIZ22 2.2k || ROt 2 (o e c1o7,;gs@m0;|§; ECCDIHIOIK |100P
1l ly G408 T |Eceasezi \
Rw?l%g?}ﬁ\]onkls; ERD25F1222  (2.2K (| g 5 |enaamninn |2 czm.zoz[eeksi» ECKDIHATIKE [470P || G0l 310 < |ecemivesso |3
ly Ra07 5 |ErDasFissz |6 8K = cé1l @& |ECEAIHSI00 |10
ng'(‘é‘émor‘”‘y ERDZ5FJ222 | 2.2K || pang 5 [ERGIANILZZ |1.2K sz‘”fmhﬁ‘% ECKDIHZZIKB (220P || ~ent 507 (3) |ECEASOZR4T  |0.47
ly RalD 5% |ERDZSFA2L | 120 J C503,504 (3 |ECEAIESZ20 |22
R2°1'2°2[EG;", ERDZSFIT2 47K || pgpy s |ERGIANJIS? |1 5K ggggggg -4 Egg:}:i‘ggﬁ ggf’g C508 © |ECEmiESSTO |47
R201,202 15 |erD2sFizzz |2.7w || B4 S'ERD2STIISS 115K} Gon'one 5 |ecomunszasz. |0, os2 || O8O A |ECKDKC103PF210.01
[other) . R501,502 S' |[ERD25TJI83 | 18K Ca09 210 = ECOMIHI824Z 0.0018 C602 (XA PC| A |ECKDKC103PF2| 0,01
R203,204 (5 |ERD2STIIE [1gk || To03.304 S/ 1ERD2EIAT 1470 - ea) i), S |ECQMIISIKY [0.018 only
R205.206  i$' |ERD25T.383 |39k || "o0s.306 9 |ERD2SFUGRZ 16.8K || oagi'agy 5 |gcEASOzaRY |33 ||C603[ EGA | only |ECQE2A473MW |0.047
Ro0 208 o |tRonz | ||FO07-58 o |erozsenos ok (ISR B ECEASHOES N EF | A
= =)
RS20 ) [ERD2SFII2 (33K [l peis a0 s |eroasesist |15 ggggggg S Egggm;g;& éggP
R211.212  (§ [ERDZSTIIBY | 180K g::;:i & Esgggijigi g €309.310 15 |ECKDIHGBIKB | 80P
e e e e e
: : R517.518 ‘% |ERD25FIIS1 | 150 : >
RN 302 15 |[ERDZSTIZI |22k 315,316 (S |ECCDIHB20K |82P
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{This shcematic diagram may be modified at any time with the
development of new technology.)
Equalizer o Peak power meters control circuit BN, N & The part No. of transistors, IC and diedes mentionsed in the sche-
circuit Irput indicotors, peak MAIBZA matic diagram stand for production part No, Regarding the part No.
o b+ power metars and | B . X )

. tone control circuit | i a5 i3 SVISszo_z_as with @ mark, the production part No. are different from the
{Lch) = foq s MAIBZA wyod A, POLE e replacement part No. Therefore, when piacing an order for replace-
PHONQ (O Ol oo - i

> G b ment parts, pieass use the part No. in the replacement parts fist,
< sz
2 = & & =
= 3 »4-@—- B5
’—-1 2 o W 1 e
(Rch) b, i - i M : = e casy
pHONG (O e i 1 M L .
2 ‘) i @ans £3n 3 ‘
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i 5 ﬂ
‘ ' | : ik —t
| 3 zisl Speaker tarminal
PEOXOROXONONG) ; 38 P
NELY
o . . iteh in “phone™ iti
m Input terminal circult Y (23 (2 (+) (5) (&) () (8 wioe cioz Notes: 1. 81: Imput selector switch in P ! position
b L I T i phono «— tuner «— aux/CD/video
&3 Dg E? a — e clea 2, 82 Tape monitor switch in “source’ position
i - o ' 3. 83: Loudness switch in “"off’" position
i3 T 4. S4: Speaker switch in “on’ position
" ] | o ik _fﬁ.-f.,.n 5. 865:  Power switch in “on™ positicn
fa e -|5'|é " G 86 [XA, PC] D“Iy:
= v . . - P
el ia Sy L P < mantials Voltage selector switch in “240V™ position
85 | - 1 —— | ,aﬂ' Gi L sty 110V = 120V «— 240V «— 220V
b3 ! [ )‘ 7. Important safety notice:
i [:] i AT 1 Components identffied by A mark have special
e . | | Ergertipd o characteristics important for safety. When replac-
'_E Power amp. speaker protection ing any of these components use only manufac-
{§ and regulator circuit ' i i turer’s specified parts.
il S z | 2 IR R AL 8. | | Indicated voltage values are the standard values for
svnswsevcs § 2 the DC slectronic circuit tester (high-impedance)
( ) SVDSLY36YCS g with the ground point taken as standard. Therefore,
L ch) o ! there mey exist some errors in the voltage values,
TUNER e l depending on the invertal impedance of the DC
1 circuit tester.
AUX/COY " nd-' ¥ 9. Phono signal linas
sy _ l a4l 2:::-5;&1_1 K __‘@‘d,l 10, ﬁ Positive (+B) signal lines
PREC OuT ! o duk Tk 11. mmmnfp Negative (—B) signal lines
i 5"
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L j i SIS =
- ' 32 2 E P
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Ll o . e e
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SU-235

Il REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

Notes:

Part numbers are indicaled on most mechanical parts. Please use this part number for parts order.
. Important safety notce: Companents identified by A mack have special characteristics important for safety.

When replacing any of these componeants, use only manufacturer’s specified parts.
® —marked parts are used for black only while O —marked paris are for silver type only.

. Bracketed indications in Ref. No. Columns spacify the area. Parts without these indications can be used for all areas.
. The 'S mark is service standard parts and may differ from product:on parts.

. The parenthesized numbers in the column of description stand for the quantity per set.

i.
2
3.
4. Part other than ® — and ©-—mwarked are used far both black and silver type.
5
6
7

Black type model No. SU-Z35(K) |

Ref. No. Part No, Part Mame & Description Ref. No. Part No. ‘ Ijescription Ref. No. Part No. Dascription
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS CABINET and CHASSIS PARTS 34(EK) (34 [QFCI205M gord. Power N
I 2 - ource
IC1 SVINJAS5SDDM | Equalizer 1 SGWUZ35E lFront Panel Ass’y 34[XA.PCIE) & |SJA111 Cord, Power
1301 AN7062 Voltage Amp {Silver) n Source n
1302 SVISTK2028B Fower Amp 1 ) | 5GWUZISKE Front Panel Ass'y 34(XL] B A |QFCL1207MA Cord, Power
1C401 ANFOIZN ‘| Muting (Black) o8] Source (n
1C501 SVITAT6E6P Comparator 34{other) & & (SIALGS Cord, Power
- 2 $BC37T-1 Button, Power (1) Source {1
TRANSISTORS 1|3 SGUUZ55—SE fTra'wsparent Plate
Q01,302 25A992 Driver Ass'y 35(EK) SHR129 Bushing 1}
Q401 |2sAl0i5—Y Switching 4 $BD69—1 Butten, Bass, 35(XL) SHRI131 Bushing o
Q402 2SDS92ANC—Q |Regulator Treble, Balance {4)| | 35{other) SHR127 Bughing 8]
0403 25D1265— P Regulator 5 SBW4e23-2 Button, Aux m
36 SHRN? Clamper, AC Cord
DIODES 6 S8W423- 1 Button, Tuner (L} &
) ’ 7 SBwW423 Button, Phono (L)
Dg?;fggéml.ﬁ, MA162A Bias 8 $BC369—2 Button, Tape 37{XAaPClonty |SJSB01—2 Socket i
Monitor (13
D402 SVDMZILIG |12V Zener g SUS191-2 Spring (il |38 (xA.PC]only |3MXE8S Cover, Gapacitor!L]
D403 SVDMZ308B 8V Zaner 10 S80571 Builon ol |3 SHRI1 Clamper, Lead
D44, 410 SVDMZ316A 16V Zener Wire ' 2)
D405~408 A [SVDS2vZ0 Rectifier . il
D301 SVOSLYS6VC3  [LED(Red), Power | ) K[SoXT531-2  ISub Fromt Panl 1] | SCREWS
D502--506 SVDSLV56YC3  |LED(Yellow), . - -
Selector NI 5 [xTBI+8BFN | Tapping. F3x8 (3
D507~516 SVDSLYS6DC3 | LED{Amber) 12 p1638 Jack N2 5/ |XTBI+8BFN |\ Tapping, 3x8 (1)
Peak Power ‘Level 13 SBC315-3 Button, Speaker (1)] | N3 S |XTB4-+-10BFN Tapping, 34X 104}
Mirtar 14 SMP351 Holder, LED 0 | na 5 |XTB3+16BFN | Tapping, 3IX162)
I - 15 SMP349 Hoider, LED (1| | N5 5 |XTB3+8BFN Tapping, E3X8 2)
COILS . ”
1 1 SHR9629 Holder, Aux, NG 5 | XTB3+8BFN Tapping, H3X8 (4)
LIU!NIII-:L(?AJonly ;:LQS]SIKS sl 17 SHRI673 Lurl:r' i | P +aarn | [T S05058 L)
| older, Bass, + 3 W
L301.302 |SLQY07G—30 Choke, Cutput Treole, Balance (3) e ®JXTBS 88FL Tt Ea7LE
Lﬁgl[tij%A]only SLQZ650MHA9 Ch_oke. AC Line | {g ggﬂ%l; Dllal Skale gli NG 1 JSNFJOQS*Z Cabinet(Silver) (2
1 Filter i | ng K1 [SNE2095~ 3 Cabinet (Black) 2}
TRANSFORMERS . AN | £
T1(EK XL 4 |SLT3M319—W  |Power Source WASHERS
Ti[XAPC) A |SLTSM3Z1-W Power Source 21 SGXUZ55—SEl |Ornament Plate -
T1(other] SLTSM317—W | Power Source (Silver) w| [ NEO g RHAs Thin &3 &
N21 5 | XWG3 Yhin, $3 {n
21 ® |SGXUZS5~KEL |Ornament Plate V
VARIABLE RESISTORS : {Black) i) ACCESSORIES
VR2D1 EWFIDI0SAISS  Volume Contral, -
hcdnaiiet| P (" ISKCIS50S1  |Cabinet(Sitver) (nf |AlIXAPClonly SUPSZI3—1 Plug W
VR202 EWANF5X05G15 |Balance Control,| | 22 (5 | 5KC1550B81 Cabiret(Biack) (1)| | AZEXAPClonly |SIPSZIS Plug 331
100k {G
VR203,204 EWANAGXDSALS |Bass :fnﬁ? Troble | |23 SMCL127 Shield Cover (1} | AZ[XAPClonly [ SPBI0SS—1 | Polyethylene Shest
Cantrol, 100k0(a) | |2 SHRY675 Holder () w
: <oA1z % SBDS3 Button {1
THERMISTERS . Ad (EK)] S50F11795 Instruction Book (1)
- ; T 26 XA PC] SKUUZI5X Bottom Board A4[EF) SQF11797 Instruction Book (1}
| TH201.202 RRTL04 |10k0 Ass'y(W/Feet) (1] | A4(ED SQF11799 Instruction Book{1;
| 26 (other) SKUUZ3ISE Bottom Board Ad [ XA,PC)only [SQF11803 Instruction Book (1)
CERPONENT LWt O - Ass'y (W/Feety (1] |A4XL) SQF11801 Instruction Book (1)
2401 ‘SXRFSEDSZSM 0.014Fx2 261 SHS2481 Foot @) | AS(EGA) SQF11793 Instruction Book (1)
; Ad [other) SQFL1751 Instruction Book (1}
SWITCHES 27 SHR401—1 Crip, PCB (1) PACKING PARTS
51 SSH3059 input Select 28 3JF4433 Terminal Board,
52 SSHI115 Tape Monitor Speaker ()| | P1{EF} SPG4503 Carton Box
53 SSHI17 Loudness 29 SJF3059— LN Terminzl Board, P1 (other) SPG4SHL Carton Box (N
54 SSH1121 Spezker Input t
SS|XAPC) £ |ESBODZZIS Power Source il SMK52 Bracket | e2 SPS4039—1 Pad, Left 60
55 (ottrer] £ |55H1071 Power Source . P3 SPS4091 —1 Pad, Right (1)
36 * [ESE37219 Voltage Sefect 31[ XA PC} SMX799 Shield Cover m\ [ P4 SPS4141 Pad, Upper (L)
31({other) SMXT779 Shield Cover {1}
FUSES Ps SPP719 Palyethylene Shest
Fl + [xBA2COETRO | TROOmA, 250V e SJT347 Ceip. Fuse @ 2
F2 l::’ﬁ\.PC] A1 XBA2CI6TRO T1.8A, 250V 33(EGA. SGP3790B Rear Panal n
v 33(EK) SGP3790C Rear Panel {1y
33 [XAPC) SGP2790— 1A Rear Panel (n
33(xL) SGP3790—2A Rear Panel )
33{other) SGPUZ35E Rear Panel Ass'y

a)
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